
Agenda 
WATERTOWN BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Council Chambers 
23 2nd Street NE 

____________________________________________________________________    
Thursday October 6, 2016        4:15 PM 

 
 
Call to Order  
            
Roll Call 
 

1. Approval of 9/22/2016 Minutes 
 
2. Applicant Patricia Schwartz (#17024) seeks Conditional Use approval per §21.2003(1) & 

§21.1403(1)&(5) to operate a home Day Care business from her single family dwelling located 
in the R-3 Multi-Family Residential District @ 8 18th St SW.  

A. Public hearing 
B. Board of Adjustment action 

 
3. Applicant Cal Venjohn (#17025) seeks Conditional Use approval per §21.1403(5) to operate a 

home-based handyman / blade sharpening shop business from his single family dwelling located 
in the R-1 Single Family Residential District @ 401 16th St NE. 

A. Public hearing 
B. Board of Adjustment action 

 
4. Applicant Prime Site Center, LLC (#17026) seeks Conditional Use approval per §21.2803(3) for 

the sale, serving, & consumption of alcoholic beverages on a commercial property located in the 
C-3 Highway Commercial / GT-1 Gateway Overlay / A-1 Agricultural Districts @ 1923, 1933 & 
2013 Willow Creek Dr. 

A. Public hearing 
B. Board of Adjustment action 

 
 

Old Business:  
 
Motion to adjourn 
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STAFF REPORT 
Conditional Use Application #17024 

See attached 
Written Request, Site Plan, Floor Plan, Vicinity/Zoning Map 

Mtg date: Oct 6, 2016 

 
Owner/Applicant:  Patricia Schwartz 
Property Address:  8 18th St SW 

 
Conditional Use Request:  
Applicant seeks approval to operate a Home Day Care business from her single family dwelling 
property located in the R-3 Multi-Family District; pursuant to the terms of Sections 21.2003(1) 
& 21.1403(1)&(5), and contingent upon compliance with:  
 §21.7001 Home Occupations,  
 §21.7002 Home Occupation Standards, and  
 Specific Rules Governing Conditional Uses including but not limited to §21.0202(2b6a-h). 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Legal:  Lot 7 & S43' Lots 1-6 & vac alley, Ways 4th Lake Drive Addition 
 

     R-3 District Regulations:  Subject Parcel:    
Minimum Lot Area:            9,000 sq ft    11,920 sq ft  
Minimum Lot Width:       75’     80’ 
Blvd Rqts (§21.73):                    15’ grass blvd w/1-2 blvd trees  0 Blvd trees  
Infra Rqts (§21.73):            sidewalk/trl & c/g     exists 
Min Off-St Pkg (§21.63):           2/sfd      2*  
*meet minimum Off-Street Parking Space (OSPS) standards for size, location, etc…  To be counted, a “legal” OSPS 
must allow the exit of a vehicle without moving another vehicle. 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
DAY CARE:  

the providing of care and supervision of children/adults as a supplement to regular parental home care,  
without transfer of legal custody or placement for adoption,  

with or without compensation, on a regular basis for a part of a day. 
DAY CARE HOME: 

care is provided in a dwelling and the number of children/adults cared for is subject to specific conditions and 
Standards. The principal use of the property shall be as the primary residential dwelling for the provider, and the  

day care business use shall be accessory. Conditional Use approval is required prior to commencement of operation. 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

STAFF FINDS THAT:        (all public notice requirements have been met) 

 Day Care Home is a listed Conditional Use for the R-3 Multi-Family Residential District per 
§21.2003(1) and §21.1403(1)&(5) provided that: 
such facilities shall provide not less than thirty five (35) square feet of interior floor area and fifty (50) 
square feet of outdoor recreation space for each child. In addition, such facilities shall supply adequate 
off-street parking or other suitable plan for the loading and unloading of children so as not to obstruct 
public streets or create other traffic or safety hazards.  

Applicant is regularly utilizing the main level of her 2,528 sq ft single family dwelling for her 
Day Care business.  The property surpasses the minimum square footage of interior floor area 
and (soon to be fenced) outdoor recreation space required for twelve (12) children, per city 
ordinance §21.1403(1).  Schwartz plans to be registered with the state.  
 
Applicant submitted the attached Written Request, Site Plan & Floor Plans, which reflect 
compliance (or noncompliance) with the following terms of the Ordinance: 

  §21.0202(2)b(6a-h) Specific Rules Governing Individual Conditional Uses (ingress/egress,  
OSP/loading, screening/buffering, signage, exterior lighting, req’d yds/open space, & general compatibility): 

 *OSP/Loading: the property has an approximately 24’ wide paved driveway/parking area, 
allowing for a maximum of two (2) legal Off-Street Parking Spaces (OSPSs).  The minimum number 
of legal sized & durable-surfaced OSPSs required just for single family dwelling use is two (2); this 
Board may consider requiring additional compliant OSPSs as condition of secondary use approval, 
and to comply with §21.1403(1) for safe loading and unloading of children.  It appears that a third 
legal OSPS could be created if the garage apron pavement was extended to the south property line.  

 Chapter 21.70 HOME OCCUPATIONS and STANDARDS 
 Schwartz has acknowledged by signature her assurance to comply (see attached) 
 No signage is proposed at this time. 

  Chapter 21.63 Off-Street Parking and Loading Req’ts, and Eng. Design Standards: 
 See Site Plan, and *OSP/Loading (above). 

  Chapter 21.65 Outside Storage and Display Requirements for Specific Uses: 
 Typical to the average single family dwelling.  

  Chapter 21.73 Landscape and Lighting Standards: 
 Infrastructure compliant / Boulevard lacks trees (mature front yard trees exist close to sidewalk) 

 
This Board must determine if the request shows satisfactory provision and arrangement concerning 
Chapter 21.70 Home Occ.s & Standards, §21.0202(2)b(6a-h) SRGICUs, and Chapters 21.63, 
21.65, & 21.73 .  If endorsed, this board may consider imposing any conditions of approval 
deemed necessary for this secondary use (e.g.: additional OSPSs,...).   
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STAFF REPORT 
Conditional Use Application #17025 

See attached 
Written Request, Site Plan, Floor Plan, Vicinity/Zoning Map 

 

Mtg date: Oct 6, 2016 

 
Owner/Applicant: Cal Venjohn 
Property Address: 401 16th St NE 
 
Conditional Use Request:  
Applicant seeks approval to operate a home-based handyman / blade sharpening shop business 
from this single family dwelling (SFD) property located in the R-1 Single Family Residential 
District; pursuant to the terms of Section 21.1403(5), and contingent upon compliance with:  
 §21.7001 Home Occupations,  
 §21.7002 Home Occupation Standards, and 
 Specific Rules Governing Conditional Uses including but not limited to §21.0202(2b6a-h). 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Legal:  Lot 35 & S30' Lot 34, Blk 5, Sunrise Estates Addition 
 

     R-1 District Regulations:  Subject Parcel:    
Minimum Lot Area:            9,000 sq ft   ±16,000 sq ft  
Minimum Lot Width:       75’    100.5’ 
Max floor area for Home Occ(s):      25%   16% 
Blvd/Infra Rqts (21.73):                   15’ grass blvd w/2 blvd trees   0 Blvd trees 
Infra Rqts (§21.73):           sidewalk/trl, c/g     no sidewalk 
Min Off-St Pkg (21.63):          2/sfd   3*  
*meet minimum OSPS standards for size, location, etc…  To be counted, a “legal” Off-Street Parking Space must allow 
the exit of a vehicle without moving another vehicle. 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

PROPERTY HISTORY: 
2015 16208  Venjohn & Lohr egress windows & doors 
2012 14793  Venjohn & Lohr 1st Conditional Use/Home Occupation – Hair salon 
       (see attached BOA minutes) 
2012 14693  Venjohn & Lohr addition to SFD 
1999 8379  Lohr   fence 
1984 2682  Friske   SFD 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

STAFF FINDS THAT:        (all public notice requirements have been met) 

  Home Occupations is a listed Conditional Use for the R-1 Single Family Res’l District per:  
 §21.1403(5): Home Occupations in accordance with Chapter 21.70 

 DEFINITION: Home Occupation:  
any occupation which is clearly secondary to the main use of the premises as a dwelling, and does not 
change the character thereof or have any exterior evidence of such secondary use other than a non-
illuminated sign not exceeding four hundred (400) square inches in area. This occupation shall be 
carried on or conducted only by members of a family residing in the dwelling.  

 
Applicant submitted the attached Written Request, Site Plan & Floor Plans, which reflect 
compliance (or noncompliance) with the following terms of the Ordinance: 

  §21.0202(2)b(6a-h) Specific Rules Governing Individual Conditional Uses (ingress/egress,  
OSP/loading, screening/buffering, signage, exterior lighting, req’d yds/open space, & general compatibility): 

 See Site Plan and written request.   
 Chapter 21.70 HOME OCCUPATIONS and STANDARDS 
 Cal VenJohn proposes to utilize the SFD’s 490 sq ft third garage stall for his business; he has  

acknowledged by signature his assurance to comply with 21.70 (see attached). 
 Shawn (Lohr) VenJohn currently utilizes 385 sq ft of the SFD for her Hair Salon business (see 
  attached BOA minutes); together, they will utilize 16% of the SFD for business purposes. 
 No signage is proposed at this time. 

  Chapter 21.63 Off-Street Parking and Loading Req’ts, and Engineering Design 
  Standards: 

 *sufficient area exists for three (3) legal OSPSs. 

  Chapter 21.65 Outside Storage and Display Requirements for Specific Uses: 
 Per 21.7002:  
2. No outdoor storage of equipment or materials used in the home occupation shall be permitted. 
6. No public display of goods shall be allowed on the premises except inside the principal building. 

  Chapter 21.73 Landscape and Lighting Standards: 
 Property lacks the required Blvd trees and sidewalk, fulfillment of which may be considered as a 

condition of approval. 
This Board must determine if the request shows satisfactory provision and arrangement concerning 
Chapter 21.70 Home Occ.s & Standards, §21.0202(2)b(6a-h) SRGICUs, and Chapters 21.63, 21.65, 
& 21.73 .  If endorsed, this board may consider imposing any conditions of approval deemed 
necessary for this secondary use.  





Letter to the board:

This letter is to be presented on behalf of Prime Site LLC for the commercial property 
located at 1933 Willow Creek Drive with the full legal address of ; Lot 1 Marvined 2nd 
Edition. 

I am applying for a conditional use permit for the property of both existing commercial 
buildings, with the intent having off sale liquor distribution in a new business, as well as 
the on-sale of beer and wine in the existing businesses of Oscar Nail Salon and 
Prestige Salon. These will not be large consumptions, but an attribute to the current  
business model.

The off sale liquor store business will make use of the west exterior wall drive thru, 
which will flow well with traffic movement on the perimeter, inside the development. 
There will be at least 30 parking spots attributed to this space of the new business, 
consisting of 13 spaces in the front, 12 on the side, and a minimum of 5 in the back. 
More parking is attainable if needed, but the business owner has accepted the parking 
as sufficient. Business hours will be be 7AM - 10PM for the new business. The traffic 
pattern will be peaked around the noon lunch hour and the 4:30-7:00 time period with 
steady flow in between. The remainder of the buildout will feature a meat and food 
outlet with packaged goods and ready made food to carry out.There will be a wall 
dividing the meat outlet, from the liquor store, and a mezzanine area upon entry. The 
parking will remain the same as currently established for the existing businesses.

Signage for the business will be located above the main entrance and within the specs 
for the signage ordinance. The signage would be visible from Willow Creek Drive and 
Northbound 19th St until approximately the intersection. The other signage will remain 
the same.

The goal is to create more commerce with locally owned businesses, and continue the 
growth on the east side of town. This will undoubtedly enhance the consumer 
experience for the existing businesses, as well as add a retail destination for the unique 
products marketed. 











STR 33-117-52

STR 33-117-52

2413 9 AVE SE

STR 33-117-52
STR 33-117-52

STR 33-117-52

STR 33-117-52

STR 33-117-52

1701 9 AVE SE

STR 33-117-52

STR 33-117-52

STR 33-117-52

STR 4-116-52

123 19 ST NE

101 13 ST NE

STR 33-117-52

174
 19

 ST NE

218 19 ST SE

1308 BOGUE AVE NE

14
15

 9 
AV

E S
E

STR 33-117-52

STR 33-117-52

STR 33-117-52

STR 33-117-52

2200 9 AVE SE

102 13 ST NE

1310 9 AVE SE

AG

R2A

R3

R2

C3
C3

C3

C3

R3

PUD

BP

AG
C3

C3

R3

I1

R3

I1

I1

R3

R4

C3

PUD

C2

R1

R3

I2

C3C2

C3

9TH AVE SE

19TH ST NE

WILLOW CREEK DR

1ST AVE NE

KEMP AVE E

13
TH

 ST
 SE

14
TH

 ST
 SE

19TH ST SE

13TH ST NE ARROW AVE NE

1ST AVE SE

14TH ST NE

BOGUE AVE N

15TH ST NE

16TH ST NE

KEMP PL E

17TH ST NE

17
TH

 ST
 SE

3RD AVE SE

4TH AVE SE

16
TH

 ST
 SE

15
TH

 ST
 SE

18TH ST NE PA
LIS

AD
ES

 LN

2ND AVE SE

5TH AVE SE

12
TH

 ST
 N

E

WESTMINSTER AVE

18
TH

 ST
 SE

OAKWOOD CIR

14
TH

 ST
 N

E

15
TH

 ST
 N

E

2ND AVE SE

/ Prime Site Center, LLC



1933 -2013 WILLOW CREEK DR

20 19 ST NE

STR 33-117-52

25
 19

 ST
 N

E

C3

R3
AG

C3

C3R3

19TH ST NE

WILLOW CREEK DR

MEADOW DR

1ST AVE NE

/ Prime Site Center, LLC

jsteiner
Text Box
1933 WCDr

jsteiner
Text Box
1923 WCDr

jsteiner
Text Box
2013 WCDr

jsteiner
Polygon

jsteiner
Polygon

jsteiner
Text Box
102 19th St NE



STAFF REPORT 
Conditional Use Application #17026 

See attached 
Written Request, Site Plan, Floor Plan, Vicinity/Zoning & Site Maps, BOA mins 

Mtg date: Oct 6, 2016 

 
Owner/Applicant:  Tyler Waldner for Prime Site Center, LLC 
Property Address:  1923, 1933 & 2013 Willow Creek Dr 
Legal:    Lot 1, MarvinEd 2nd Addition 

 
Conditional Use Request:  
Applicant seeks approval for the sale, serving, & consumption of alcoholic beverages at this 
property located in the C-3 Highway Commercial, GT-1 Gateway Overlay, and A-1 Agricultural 
Districts; pursuant to Section 21.2803(3) Bar or Tavern, and contingent upon compliance with:  
 Specific Rules Governing Individual Conditional Uses including but not limited to 

§21.0202(2)b(6a-h). 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
     C-3 & GT-1 District Regs:  Subject Parcel:    
Minimum Lot Area:            20,000 sq ft   ±3 Acres  
Minimum Lot Width:       100’    ±198’ 
Blvd/Infra Rqts (21.73):                   15’ grass blvd w/21 perimeter trees  16 shown 
Infr Rqts (21.73):           sidewalk/trl, c/g     bike path exists 
Min. Off-St Pkg (21.63):                  sufficient 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
BP HISTORY:   
2012 14757   Fiechtner 1933 Willow Creek Dr  commercial building 
2013   PSC  3 tenant finishes Meyer Ins, Dynamic Realty, Prestige Salon 
2013 15183  PSC  2013 Willow Creek Dr strip mall  
2014   PSC  2 tenant finishes: Main Stream Btq, Oscars Nails 
2015 16348 & 16367  PSC  spec building & CU for carwash (see attached BOA mins) 
2015 16352  PSC  1923 Willow Creek Dr building addn (to 1933 WCD) 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Bar or Tavern: any establishment, including restaurants and gambling establishments, licensed to sell alcoholic 

beverages for consumption upon the premises where sold or provided. The term bar or tavern shall also include 
establishments licensed to sell alcoholic beverages for consumption off the premises where sold. 

Off-sale: the sale, in original packages, at retail for consumption off or away from the premises where sold. 
On-sale: the sale, by the glass or in mixture, for consumption on the premises only. 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
STAFF FINDINGS:        (all public notice requirements have been met) 

 Bar/Tavern is a listed Conditional Use in the C-3 Highway Commercial District per 
§21.2803(3).   If approved, tenants leasing space in these buildings will apply to the City 
Council for both on-sale and off-sale Alcoholic Beverage Licenses (ABLs).  Note: It is not 
required that property approved under this Conditional Use Permit reappear before this Board 
for changes to the Alcoholic Beverage License(s).    

 §2.0102 Location 
 The C-3 Highway Commercial District is exempt from this section of the Ordinance.   

 
The following requirements and regulations of the Ordinance are to be considered for approval; 
applicant submitted the attached Written Request, Site Plan, & Floor Plan(s), which reflect 
compliance (or noncompliance) with: 

  §21.0202(2)b(6a-h) Specific Rules Governing Individual Conditional Uses (ingress/egress,  
OSP/loading, screening/buffering, signage, exterior lighting, req’d yds/open space, & general compatibility): 

 All signage will comply with the Sign Ordinance.  See Written Request. 
  Chapter 21.54 GT-1 Gateway Overlay District: 
 The property has been reviewed for compliance with the GT-1 requlations as a requirement of 
  each Building Permit.  

  Chapter 21.63 Off-Street Parking and Loading Requirements and Engineering Design 
Standards: 
 There is a 30’ wide Drainage and Utility Easement along the entire north side of this property, 

which is zoned A-1 Agricultural; it is being used to satisfy off-street parking requirments for this 
facility.  See Site Plan. 

  Chapter 21.65 Outside Storage and Display Requirements for Specific Uses: 
 Not addressed. Typical to other C-3 zoned retail and service establishments. 

  Chapter 21.73 Landscape and Lighting Standards: 
 Lighting, and required Screening of parking lot from adjacent residentially used property is not 

addressed. 
 All outside dumpsters or other garbage receptacles on the site shall be screened by an opaque fence 

or wall. 
This Board must determine if satisfactory provision and arrangement has been made concerning 
§21.0202(2)b(6a-h) and Chapters 21.54, 21.63, 21.65, & 21.73 for such use(s) to be operated at 
this location.  If endorsed, Staff recommends that the motion specify that approval is granted to: 
the entire property, or is limited to either: the retail buildings (1923, 1933, &/or 2013 WCR), or 
just the spaces (suites) identified.   
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